

No. 20-1214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED J. EYCHANER,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Appellate Court of Illinois**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Meaghan VerGow
Counsel of Record
Jeremy Girton
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Blight Designations Are Frequently Used to Justify Taking Property Owned by People of Color and the Economically Disadvantaged.....	5
A. Since the 1950s, the Concept of “Blight” Has Steadily Expanded.	5
B. Blight Designations Have Historically Been Used to Target the Underprivileged.	9
II. Private Redevelopment of Neighborhoods “At Risk of Future Blight” Is Not a Public Use.	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	16
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	17, 18
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981)	12
Statutes	
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-74.4-3(b).....	7, 20
Other Authorities	
Adam Cohen & Elizabeth Taylor, American Pharaoh: Mayor Richard J. Daley—His Battle for Chicago and the Nation (2000)	5, 10, 11, 12
David Firestone, <i>Black Families Resist Mississippi Land Push</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 10, 2001)	13
Mindy Thompson Fullilove, <i>Eminent Domain & African Americans, What is the Price of the Commons, Perspectives on Eminent Domain Abuse</i> (2015).....	9, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Martin E. Gold & Lynne B. Sagalyn, <i>The Use and Abuse of Blight in Eminent Domain</i> , 38 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1119 (2011)	5, 6, 7
Colin Gordon, <i>Blighting the Way: Urban Renewal, Economic Development, and the Elusive Definition of Blight</i> , 31 Fordham Urb. L.J. 305 (2004).....	6, 8, 9
Patricia Hureston Lee, <i>Shattering ‘Blight’ and the Hidden Narratives that Condemn</i> , 42 Seton Hall Leg. J. 29 (2017).....	7, 8, 12, 14
Laura Mansnerus, <i>Public Use, Private Use, and Judicial Review in Eminent Domain</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 409 (1983).....	14, 16
Barack Obama, <i>The Audacity of Hope</i> (2006).....	15
Wendell E. Pritchett, <i>The “Public Menace” of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2003).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Natalia C. Reyna-Pimiento, <i>Condemnation Blight as a Per Se Taking: Clarifying the Limits of the Government’s Power of Eminent Domain Under Florida Law</i> , 47 Stetson L. Rev. 487 (2018).....	8
Charles Toutant, <i>Alleging Race-Based Condemnation</i> , N.J. L.J. (Aug. 2, 2004).....	12
Derek Werner, <i>The Public Use Clause, Common Sense and Takings</i> , 10 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 335 (2001)	12
